Rec. ITU-R P.620-3 1
RECOMMENDATION  ITU-R  P.620-3
PROPAGATION  DATA  REQUIRED  FOR  THE  EVALUATION  OF  COORDINATION
DISTANCES  IN  THE  FREQUENCY  RANGE  0.85-60  GHz
(Question ITU-R 208/3)
(1986-1992-1995-1997)
Rec. ITU-R P.620-3
The ITU Radiocommunication Assembly,

percentage, p, required by the method can be determined using the method given in Recommendation ITU-R P.841 for
the category Global.
Zone type Code Definition
Coastal land A1 Coastal land and shore areas, i.e., land adjacent to the sea up to an altitude of 100 m relative to
mean sea or water level, but limited to a distance of 50 km from the nearest sea area. Where
precise 100 m data is not available an approximate value, i.e., 300 ft, may be used
Inland A2 All land, other than coastal and shore areas defined as “coastal land” above
Sea B Seas, oceans and other large bodies of water (i.e., covering a circle of at least 100 km in
diameter)
Rec. ITU-R P.620-3 7
4.3 Calculation of contours for propagation mode (2)
The material is presented in terms of the basic equations for the relationship between rainfall rate, transmission loss and
rain-scatter distance. The equations allow transmission loss to be expressed versus rainfall rate for any given distance,
with the cumulative time distributions of rainfall rate in various “rain climatic zones” given in Appendix 1.
The transmission loss may be calculated as a function of distance r (km) (see Note 1), frequency f (GHz) and surface
rainfall rate R (mm/h) from:
L  =  168  +  20 log r  –  20 log f  –  13.2 log R  –  gT  +  10 log Ab
–  10 log C  +  Γ  +  E  +  γo d0  +  γw dv               dB
(20)
where:
R : surface rainfall rate (mm/h), as given in Appendix 1 for various rain-climatic zones
gT : gain of the terrestrial station antenna (dB), assumed to be 42 dB
and:
10 log Ab  =


 0.005 ( f  –  10)1.7 R0.4      dB               for  10 GHz  <  f  <  40 GHz
 0 dB for  f  <  10 GHz  or when  E  ≠  0
(21)
(21a)
C is given by:
C  =



2.17
γR ds
   
 1  –  10
– γR
ds / 5                for  f  >  4 GHz
  1  for  f  <  4 GHz
(22)
(22a)
γR is given by:
γR  =  k R α               dB (23)
NOTE 1 – r is the distance between the region of maximum scattering and the location of an eventual terrestrial station.
Table 2 gives values for k and α for vertical polarization (which yields minimum specific attenuation).
Further:
ds  =  3.5 R – 0.08               km (24)
where:
Γ  =  631 k R
(α – 0.5)  ×  10
– (R + 1)
0.19
               dB (25)
E : loss in scatter coupling for heights above the melting layer, given by:
E  =


  6.5  
 6 (r  –  50)2  ×  10–5  –  HFR          dB               for  6 (r  –  50)2  ×  10–5  >  HFR
  0 dB for  6 (r  –  50)2  ×  10–5  ≤  HFR
(26)
(26a)
where:
HFR : mean annual rain height (km) in the region of the earth station, as defined in Recommenda-
tion ITU-R P.839.
d0  =


  0.7 r  +  32               km               for  r  <  340 km
  270 km               for  r  ≥  340 km